p\ 230 1
REPORTABLE

I N THE SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A
Cl VI L APPELLATE JURI SDI CTI ON

ClVIL APPEAL NO 1415 OF 2015
(Arising out of SLP (Civil) No.4969/2014)

JI TENDRA KHI MSHANKAR TRI VEDI & ORS. .. Appel l ant s
Ver sus
KASAM DAUD KUMBHAR & ORS. .. Respondent s
JUDGVENT

R BANUVATHI, J.

Del ay condoned. Leave granted.
2. Bei ng dissatisfied with the quantum of conpensation
awarded by the H gh Court of Qujarat in First Appeal No. 4021 of
1998 dated 16.1.2012, the claimants have filed this appea
seeki ng enhancenment of conpensation on account of death of
Sm. Jayvantiben Jitendra Trivedi in a notor accident on
21.9.1990.

3.

Signature Not Verified
Undi sputed facts energing fromthis case can be

Digitally signed by
Vi nod Kunar
Dat e: 2015.02.03
15:53:49 I ST
Reason:

briefly stated as under: - On 21.9.1990 respondent No.1 while

2

driving tenmpo bearing registration No. GQY-4701 in a rash and

negl i gent manner | ost t he control over it and hi t Smt
Jayvant i ben Jitendra Trivedi (deceased) who subsequent |y
succunbed to injuries. Appel lant No.1 is the husband of

deceased and appellant Nos. 2 to 5 are husband' s sisters,
daught er and father-in-1law respectively of t he deceased
Jayvant i ben. Claimants filed claimpetition before the Mtor

Accidents dains Tribunal, Bhuj-Kachchh, Gujarat, interalia,
cl ai mi ng conpensati on under different heads to the tune of

Rs. 2,96,480/- along with interest at the rate of 18 per cent per



annum The appellants averred in the claimpetition that the
deceased was a housewife at the tinme of accident and was aged

22 years and that she was doi ng enbroidery and knitting work

and was earning Rs.900/- per nonth fromthe said work and was

mai ntai ning her famly. Respondents No. 1 and 2 did not enter

i nto defence. Respondent No. 3-1 nsurance Conpany has fil ed
counter statenent denying avernents made in the claimpetition
and contended that the conpensation clained is on the higher

si de.

4. After considering the oral and docunentary evidence,

the tribunal cane to the conclusion that the death of Snt.
3

Jayvantiben Jitendra Trivedi was caused due to the rash and

negligent driving of respondent No. 1. Based on the ora
testimony of witnesses, tribunal canme to the conclusion that

deceased was earning Rs.900/- per nonth. Rel yi ng upon the
decision in General Mnager, Kerala SR T.C vs. Susamm

Thomas & Ors. 1, the tribunal assessed the income of the

deceased at Rs.1,500/- per nonth. After deducting 1/3 rd for
personal expenses and after adopting multiplier of 18, tribuna

has cal cul ated the | oss of dependency at Rs.2,16,000/-. Adding

conventional damages Rs. 8,000/-, vide award dated 30. 4. 1998,

the tribunal awarded total conpensation of Rs.2,624,000/- with

interest at the rate of 15 per cent per annum

5. Bei ng aggri eved by t he awar d of t he tribunal
respondents filed appeal being First Appeal No.4021/1998 under

Section 171 of the Mdtor Vehicles Act 1988 before the Hi gh Court

of CQujarat at Ahnedabad. Vi de inpugned judgnent dated

16. 1. 2012, the High Court partly allowed the appeal taking the

i ncone of the deceased at Rs.1,350/- per nonth and deducti ng

1/3rd for personal expenses, the High Court held that the

claimants are entitled to compensati on of Rs. 2, 09, 400/ - al ong

1 (1994) 2 SCC 176
4

with interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annumfromthe date

of filing of the claimpetition till the date of realization



6. Learned counsel for the claimants submtted that the
owner has neither filed witten statement nor contested the claim
petition before the tribunal and while so the insurance conpany
cannot challenge the award on nerits. It was further subnitted
that the H gh Court did not keep in view that the deceased was

sel f-enpl oyed person apart from being a hone maker and while

so, the High Court erred in reducing the conpensation as well as
the rate of interest.

7. Learned counsel for the respondents contended that in
the absence of furnishing docunentary proof |ike receipts of

wor k, accounts books, any authenticated evidence of incone no
reliance can be placed on oral testinobny to prove that the
deceased was earning incone as self-enployed at the tine of

acci dent. Further, it is asserted that the deceased being

sel f-enpl oyed therefore no enhancenent in incone could be
lawfully granted in the light of future prospects of the deceased.
8. Adm ttedly, claimants adduced only oral testinobny of
the witnesses to substantiate their claimthat deceased was

sel f-enpl oyed and was earni ng Rs.900/- per nonth. Snt
5

Godavar i ben Khi mshankar Trivedi-nother-in-law and Shri

Khi mshankar Raguram Trivedi, father-in-law have deposed to the
effect that deceased at the tine of accident was doing tailoring,
enbroi dery and knitting and was earning Rs.900/- per nonth.

They further deposed that their daughters were al so doing the
same work as the deceased Jayvantiben Jitendra Trivedi was

then doing and that their daughters were earning Rs.3,000/- per
nmonth and had the deceased been alive, she would have al so

earned Rs. 3,000/- per nonth.

9. The tribunal observed that in the district of Kachchh
enbroi dery wor Kk, stitching wor k and | ocal traditiona
enbroidery work is doing well and had the deceased been alive

she woul d have earned Rs. 1,500/- per nonth. Deducting 1/3 rd

for personal expenses and adopting nultiplier of 18, tribunal has

calcul ated the | oss of dependency at Rs.2,16,000/- (Rs.1000 x



12 x 18 ). Though in their cross-exam nation, Snt. Godavari ben
Khi nrshankar Tri vedi and Khi nshankar Raguram Tri ved

deposed that they did not keep voucher and account books,
reasoning of the tribunal that the enbroidery and tailoring work
is doing well in the district of Kachchh and that the deceased

woul d have earned not |l ess than Rs.1,500/- per nonth is wel

merited. It is to be pointed out that the respondents have not
adduced any evidence to prove that the deceased was not doing

any enbroidery or tailoring work or the like. While so, in the
light of the factual findings recorded by the tribunal, H gh Court
was not justified in reducing the incone of the deceased to
Rs.1,350/- per month from Rs. 1, 500/ -.

10. As noticed earlier, tribunal has taken the inconme of the
deceased at Rs. 1,500/- whereas the Hi gh Court has assessed

the incone of the deceased at Rs.1,350/- per nonth. As
observed by the tribunal, enbroidery work, stitching work and

| ocal traditional enbroidery work was doing well in the district of
Kachchh and there was good ear ni ng. Consi deri ng the nature of
the work and the evidence of clainmants’ witnesses-father-in-|aw
and not her-in-1aw of the deceased, had the deceased
Jayvanti ben been alive she woul d have earned not |ess than

Rs. 3, 000/ - per nonth.

11. Even assuni ng Jayvanti ben Jitendra Trivedi was not

sel f - enpl oyed doi ng enbroidery and tailoring work, the fact

remai ns that she was a housewife and a honme maker. It is hard

to nmoneti ze the donestic work done by a house-nother. The
7

services of the nother/wife is available 24 hours and her duties

are never fixed. Courts have recogni zed the contribution nmade by

the wife to the house is invaluable and that it cannot be

computed in terms of noney. A house-wi f e/ hore- maker does
not work by the clock and she is in constant attendance of the

fam |y throughout and such services rendered by the hone

maker has to be necessarily kept in view while calculating the



| oss of dependency. Thus even ot herw se, taking deceased
Jayvantiben Jitendra Trivedi as the home nmeker, it is reasonable

to fix her incone at Rs.3,000/- per nonth.

12. Recogni zi ng the services of the home maker and that
domestic services have to be recognized in terns of noney, in

Arun Kumar Agrawal & Anr. vs. National |nsurance Conpany Ltd.

& Os.2, this Court has held as under: -

"The alternative to inmputing noney values is to neas

the tine taken to produce these services and conpare

ure

these with the tinme that is taken to produce goods and
services which are cormmercially viable. One has to admt

that in the long run, the services rendered by wonen

in

t he househol d sustain a supply of |abour to the econony

and keep human societies going by weaving the socia

fabric and keeping it in good repair. If we take these

services for granted and do not attach any value to this,

this may escal ate the unforeseen costs in terns of
deterioration of both human capabilities and socia

Househol d work perfornmed by wonen throughout India

2 (2010) 9 SCC 218
8

fabric.

is nore than US $612.8 billion per year (Evangelica

Soci al Action Forum and Health Bridge, p. 17). W often

forget that the tinme spent by wonen in doi ng househol d

work as honmenekers is the tinme which they can devot
to paid work or to their education. This |ack of
sensitiveness and recognition of their work mainly

e

contributes to wonen’s high rate of poverty and their

consequential oppression in society, as well as various
physi cal, social and psychol ogi cal problens. The courts

and tribunals should do well to factor these

consi derations in assessing conpensation for housew ves

who are victins of road accidents and quantifying t
anount in the name of fixing "just conpensation”

13. The tribunal has awarded Rs. 2, 24,000/- as against t
same, claimants have not filed any appeal. As against the award
passed by the tribunal when the claimants have not filed any

appeal , the question arises whether the inconme of the deceased
coul d be increased and conpensati on coul d be enhanced.

terns of Secti on 168 of t he Mot or Vehi cl es
courts/tribunals are to pass awards determi ning the anount of
conmpensation as to be fair and reasonabl e and accepted by the

| egal standards. The power of the courts in awardi ng reasonable
conpensati on was enphasi zed by this Court in Nagappa vs.

@Qurudayal Singh & Ors. 3, Oriental Insurance Conpany Ltd. vs.

he

he

Act,

I'n

t he



Mohd. Nasir & Anr.4, and Ningamma & Anr. vs. United India
I nsurance Conpany Ltd.5. As against the award passed by the
3 (2003) 2 SCC 274
4 (2009) 6 SCC 280
5 (2009) 13 SCC 710

9
tribunal even though the clainmants have not filed any appeal, as
it is obligatory on the part of courts/tribunals to award just and
reasonabl e conpensation, it is appropriate to increase the
compensati on.
14. In order to award just and reasonabl e conpensati on
i ncone of the deceased is taken as Rs. 3000/- per nonth.
Deducting 1/3rd for personal expenses contribution of the
deceased and the famly is calculated at Rs.2,000/- per nonth.
At the time of her death deceased Jayvanti ben was aged about 22
years, proper nmultiplier to be adopted is 18. Adopting nultiplier
of 18, total |oss of dependency is calculated at Rs.4, 32,000/ -
(Rs. 2000 x 12 x 18). Wth respect to the award of conpensation
under conventi onal heads, tribunal has awarded Rs.5, 000/ -
towards | oss of estate and Rs. 3,000/- towards funeral expenses
totaling Rs.8,000/-. The Hi gh Court has awarded conventiona
damages of Rs.15,000/- i.e. Rs.10,000/- towards |oss of estate
and Rs.5,000/- towards funeral expenses. The courts bel ow have
not awarded any conpensation towards |oss of consortium and
towards |l ove and affection. In Rajesh & Os. vs. Rajbir Singh &
Os.6, and Jiju Kuruvila & Ors. vs. Kunjujamma Mhan & Os.7
6 (2013) 9 SCC 54
7 (2013) 9 SCC 166 "

this Court has awarded substantial anount of Rs.1, 00, 000/ -

towards | oss of consortium and Rs. 1, 00,000/- towards | oss of

| ove and affection. Fol I owi ng the same, in the case in hand
Rs. 1, 00, 000/ - is awarded towards | oss of consortium and
Rs. 1, 00, 000/ - towards | oss of love and affection to the m nor

children. Towards | oss of estate and funeral expenses, award of
conmpensation of Rs.15,000/- awarded by the High Court
mai nt ai ned. Thus, the claimants are entitled to a tota

compensation of Rs.6,47,000/-.



15. As agai nst the award passed by the tribunal even

t hough the clai mants have not preferred any appeal and even

t hough the claimants have then prayed for conpensation of

Rs. 2, 96, 480/ -, for doi ng complete justice to t he parties
exercising jurisdiction under Article 142 of the Constitution of

India, we deemit appropriate to award enhanced conpensati on

of Rs. 6,47,000/ to the claimnts.

16. In situation of this nature, for doing conplete justice to
the parties, this Court has al ways exercised the jurisdiction
under Article 142 of the Constitution of India. In Oienta

I nsurance Conpany Limited vs. Brij Mohan and Os.,8 this Court

8 (2007) 7 SCC 56
11

hel d as under: -

"13. However, Respondent 1 is a poor |abourer. He had
suffered grievous injuries. He had becone disabled to a
great extent. The anount of conpensation awarded in his
favour appears to be on a lower side. In the

af orementi oned situation, although we reject the other
contentions of Ms Indu Mal hotra, we are inclined to
exerci se our extraordinary jurisdiction under Article 142
of the Constitution of India so as to direct that the award
may be satisfied by the appellant but it would be entitled
to realise the sane fromthe owner of the tractor and the
trolley wherefor it would not be necessary for it to initiate
any separate proceedings for recovery of the amount as
provi ded for under the Mdtor Vehicles Act.

14. It is well settled that in a situation of this nature this
Court in exercise of its jurisdiction under Article 142 of

the Constitution of India read with Article 136 thereof can

i ssue suit directions for doing conplete justice to the
parties".

I n Deddappa & Ors. vs. Branch Manager, National |nsurance
Conpany Linmted,9 it was observed as under: -

"26. However, as the appellant hails fromthe | owest

strata of society, we are of the opinion that in a case of
this nature, we should, in exercise of our extraordinary
jurisdiction under Article 142 of the Constitution of India,
direct Respondent 1 to pay the ampbunt of claimto the
appel l ants herein and recover the sanme fromthe owner of
the vehicle viz. Respondent 2, particularly in view of the
fact that no appeal was preferred by him W direct
accordingl y".

17. The next question falling for our consideration is the
rate of interest to be awarded. The tribunal has awarded interest
at the rate of 15 per cent which was reduced to 12 per cent by

the Hi gh Court. The rate of interest awarded by both the courts



9 (2008) 2 SCC 595
12

i s on higher side. In Anresh Kumari vs. Niranjan Lal Jagdi sh
Prasad Jain & Os.10 and Mhinder Kaur & O's. vs. Hra Nand
Sindhi (CGhoriwala) and Anr. 11, this Court has awarded the
conpensation anount payable to the claimants with interest at

the rate of 9 per cent.

18. The conpensation reduced by the H gh Court from
Rs. 2, 24,000/- to Rs.2,09,400/- is enhanced to Rs.6,47,000/-.

The quantum of compensation clained is Rs.2,96,480/- i.e.

payable with interest at the rate of 9 per cent fromthe date of
the filing of the claimpetition till the date of paynent. So far as
t he enhanced conpensation of Rs.3,50,520/- is payable with
interest at the rate of 9 per cent fromthe date of filing of the
special |leave petition till the date of realization. The enhanced
compensation of Rs.3,50,520/- alongwi th accrued interest shal

be equal ly divided between the appellants No.1 and 4 Jitendra

Khi mshankar Trivedi, Ku. Preeti Jitendra Trivedi (husband and
daught er respectively of the deceased-Jayvanti ben Jitendra

Khi nshankar) in equal share

10 (2010) ACJ 551
11 (2007) ACJ 2123
13

19. In the result, inpugned judgnment of the H gh Court is
nodi fi ed and the appeal is partly allowed in the above terns.
In the facts and circunstances of the case, we nake no order to

as to costs.

(R Banunat hi)

New Del hi ;
February 3, 2015
14



| TEM NO. 1B- For Judgnent COURT NO. 12 SECTION | X

SUPREMECOURTOF I NDI A
RECORD OF PROCEEDI NGS
Cvil Appeal No(s)........ /2015 arising from SLP(C) No.
4969/ 2014
JI TENDRA KH MSHANKAR TRI VEDI & ORS. Appel | ant (s)
VERSUS
KASAM DAUD KUVBHAR & ORS. Respondent ( s)

Date : 03/02/2015 This petition was called on for
pronouncenent of JUDGVENT t oday.

For Appell ant(s)
M. Abhijat P. Medh, Adv.

For Respondent (s)
Ms. Manj eet Chaw a, Adv.
Hon' bl e Ms. Justice R Banumathi pronounced the
j udgnent of the Bench conprising Hon'ble M. Justice V.
CGopal a Gowda and Hon’ ble Ms. Justice R Banumat hi .
Leave granted.
The appeal is partly allowed in terns of the signed

Reportabl e judgnent.

(VI NOCD KR. JHA) (MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER

(Si gned Reportable judgnent is placed on the file)



